Directors

Dato’ Jaya J B Tan 19,757,472 15.66 20,190,214(2) 16.00

Datuk Goi Seng Hui 11,606,664 9.20 15,590,700(3) 12.36

Dato’ Kamal Y P Tan 19,700,214 15.61 20,247,472(4) 16.05

Mah Weng Choong 6,287,444 4.98 – –

Teo Chee Seng 30,000 0.02 – –

John Lyn Hian Woon 301,100 0.24 – –

 Notes:

 (1) The percentage of Shares is computed based on 126,143,289 Shares, being the total number of issued voting shares
of the Company (excluding treasury shares) as at the Latest Practicable Date.

 (2) Dato’ Jaya J B Tan is deemed interested in the shares held by Dato’ Kamal Y P Tan and Dato’ Kamal Y P Tan’s
spouse.

 (3) Datuk Goi Seng Hui is deemed interested in the shares held by Tee Yih Jia Food Manufacturing Pte Ltd.

 (4) Dato’ Kamal Y P Tan is deemed interested in the shares held by Dato’ Kamal Y P Tan’s spouse and Dato’ Jaya J B
Tan.

19

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

10.2. Interests of Substantial Shareholders

 The interests of the substantial Shareholders in the Shares as recorded in the Register of
Substantial Shareholders as at the Latest Practicable Date are set out below:

Direct Interest Deemed Interest

Number of
Shares %(1)

Number of
Shares %(1)

Substantial Shareholders

Dato’ Jaya J B Tan 19,757,472 15.66 20,190,214 16.00

Dato’ Kamal Y P Tan 19,700,214 15.61 20,247,472 16.05

Tee Yih Jia Food Manufacturing
 Pte Ltd

15,590,700 12.36 – –

Datuk Goi Seng Hui 11,606,664 9.20 15,590,700 12.36

 Notes:

 (1) The percentage of Shares is computed based on 126,143,289 Shares, being the total number of issued voting shares
of the Company (excluding treasury shares) as at the Latest Practicable Date.

10.3. None of the Directors or controlling shareholders of the Company has any interest, direct or
indirect, in the Proposed Transactions, save for their interests by virtue of their shareholdings and/
or directorships (as the case may be) in the Company as disclosed above.

11. DIRECTORS’ SERVICE CONTRACTS

 No person is proposed to be appointed as a director of the Company in connection with the

[…]

unique and as the companies or the transactions may not be identical to the Target Company or the
Proposed Acquisition in terms of business activities, size of operations, market capitalisation, asset
base, risk profile, track record, future prospects, payment terms and other relevant criteria, the
analysis is necessarily limited. Further, the list of Selected IPT Acquisitions is by no means
exhaustive and information relating to the said companies was compiled from publicly available
information. Accordingly, any comparison between the Proposed Acquisition and the Selected IPT
Acquisitions serves as an illustrative guide only.

6. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

6.1 Dilution impact of the Proposed Acquisition to the Independent Shareholders

It is important to note that pursuant to the Proposed Acquisition and issuance of the Consideration Shares,
the shareholdings of existing Independent Shareholders will be affected. In evaluation the dilution impact of
the Proposed Acquisition on existing Independent Shareholders, we have considered the following:

Total interest as at Latest
Practicable Date

Total interest upon completion of
the Proposed Acquisition and
issuance of the Consideration

Shares (2)

Number of Shares % (1) Number of Shares %(2)

Directors
Dato’ Jaya J B Tan (3) 39,947,686 31.67% 39,947,686 28.15%
Dato’ Kamal Y P Tan (3) 39,947,686 31.67% 39,947,686 28.15%
Datuk Sam Goi Seng
Hui (4) 27,197,364 21.56% 27,197,364 19.16%
Mah Weng Choong 6,287,444 4.98% 6,287,444 4.43%
Teo Chee Seng 30,000 0.02% 30,000 0.02%
John Lyn Hian Woon 301,100 0.24% 301,100 0.21%
Substantial
Shareholders (other
than Directors)
Tee Yih Jia Food
Manufacturing Pte. Ltd. 15,590,700 12.36% 15,590,700 10.99%
Vendors
Khor Sin Kok 4,874,044 3.86% 20,649,254 14.55%
Khor Guat Bee - - - -
Public Shareholders
(excluding Vendors)(5) 47,505,651 37.66% 47,505,651 33.47%
Existing Independent
Shareholders 121,269,245 96.14% 121,269,245 85.45%
TOTAL 126,143,289 100.00% 141,918,499 100.00%

Notes:

(1) Computed based on 126,143,289 issued Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

63

APPENDIX A – LETTER FROM THE IFA TO THE INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS

(2) Computed based on the enlarged issued Shares capital of 141,918,499 Shares after issuance of the Consideration Shares.

(3) Deemed interested in each other Shares through the Shares held by Dato’ Jaya J B Tan, Dato’ Kamal Y P Tan and spouse.

(4) Deemed interested in the Shares held by Tee Yih Jia Food Manufacturing Pte. Ltd. by virtue of section 7 of the Companies Act,
Cap.50.

(5) Shareholders other than the Directors, the substantial Shareholders and the Vendors.